

RESOLUTION NO. 1997- 193

AUTHORIZING AN INCREASE TO CONTRACT 96022 (GENERAL TRADES) WITH J.P. SORMA CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. FOR PROJECT 24F, WEST 98TH STREET STATION REHABILITATION IN THE AMOUNT OF \$150,000.00 - CAPITAL GRANT OH-03-0118 (\$120,000.00 IN FEDERAL FUNDS WHICH REPRESENTS 80% OF THE COST).

WHEREAS, by Resolution 1996-46, the Board of Trustees authorized Contract No. 96022 with J.P. Sorma Construction Co., Inc., 1419 East 40th Street, Cleveland, Ohio 44103 for the General Trades work at the West 98th Street Station at a price of four million, three hundred forty-five thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$4,345,000.00); and

WHEREAS, the General Manager, pursuant to his delegated authority, approved fourteen change orders in the amount of one hundred fifty-eight thousand, two hundred fifty & 00/100 dollars (\$158,250.00); and

WHEREAS, due to changing design requirements and unforeseen subsurface soil conditions, additional costs are necessary to complete the project in the amount of one hundred fifty thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$150,000.00).

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the current price to Contract 96022 - (General Trades) with the J.P. Sorma Construction Co., Inc. including changes approved by the General Manager, is hereby recognized at four million, five hundred three thousand, two hundred fifty & 00/100 dollars (\$4,503,250.00).

Section 2. That the General Manager be and is hereby authorized to amend Contract 96022 (General Trades) to incorporate an additional change order for additional unforeseen conditions in the amount of one hundred fifty thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$150,000.00)

Section 3. That said change order shall be payable out of Capital Grant OH-03-0118 in the amount of one hundred fifty thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$150,000.00) - (\$120,000.00 in federal funds which represents 80% of the cost).

Section 3. That the total price of Contract No. 96022 with J.P. Sorma Construction Co., Inc be increased to the amount of four million, six hundred fifty-three thousand, two hundred fifty & 00/100 dollars (\$4,653,250.00).

Section 4. That the General Manager be and he is hereby re-authorized to exercise his full change order authority under GCRTA Procurement Policy, Section I-4.2.7.2, applied to Contract 96022 (General Trades) with J.P. Sorma Construction Co., Inc.

Section 5. That all other terms and conditions of the contract remain unchanged.

Section 6. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: _____ November 18 _____, 1997



President

Attest: 

General Manager/Secretary Treasurer